
Ark.-Pine Bluff (1-2 , 0-0) -vs- Tennessee St. (2-1 , 0-0)
09/14/2024 at Memphis, Tennessee (Simmons Bank Liberty Stadium)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 06:05 PM   End of Game: 09:51 PM   Duration: 03:45
Referee: Myers,Y.N.   Line Judge: Smith,Derek   Side Judge: Arias,Hector   Umpire: Rogers,James
Back Judge: Turner,Joe   Score Keeper:    Linesman: Day,Vernon   Field Judge: Lowe,Curtis
Weather: Sunny

Date: 09/14/2024
Site: Memphis, Tennessee (Simmons Bank Liberty Stadium)
Attendance: 27,584

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
UAP 7 7 14 0 28
TSU 10 21 7 3 41

Qtr Time Scoring Play UAP TSU

1st 12:37
UAP - Gibson,JaVonnie 33 yd pass from Hagens,Mekhi (Glymph,Trey kick) 7 plays, 75 yards, TOP
02:23 7 0

1st 08:15 TSU - Lowery,James 25 yd field goal 9 plays, 62 yards, TOP 04:22 7 3
1st 00:52 TSU - Rouse,Jalen 3 yd run (Lowery,James kick), 3 plays, 18 yards, TOP 00:47 7 10

2nd 12:29
TSU - Brenson,Karate 22 yd pass from Ellis,Draylen (Lowery,James kick) 6 plays, 75 yards, TOP
02:31 7 17

2nd 10:11
UAP - Dawkins,Daemon 30 yd pass from Hagens,Mekhi (Glymph,Trey kick) 6 plays, 75 yards, TOP
02:18 14 17

2nd 06:41 TSU - Gant,Jordan 12 yd pass from Ellis,Draylen (Lowery,James kick) 8 plays, 45 yards, TOP 03:19 14 24
2nd 01:39 TSU - Dean,Jalal 4 yd pass from Ellis,Draylen (Lowery,James kick) 5 plays, 26 yards, TOP 01:28 14 31
3rd 12:19 TSU - Evans,CJ 38 yd run (Lowery,James kick), 7 plays, 72 yards, TOP 02:33 14 38
3rd 09:37 UAP - English,Kevin 5 yd pass from Hagens,Mekhi (Glymph,Trey kick) 7 plays, 75 yards, TOP 02:42 21 38
3rd 00:49 UAP - Ross,Oshawn 2 yd run (Glymph,Trey kick), 4 plays, 17 yards, TOP 04:25 28 38
4th 07:46 TSU - Lowery,James 40 yd field goal 9 plays, 25 yards, TOP 03:44 28 41



Team Statistics UAP TSU
FIRST DOWNS 16 24
    Rushing 4 9
    Passing 10 13
    Penalty 2 2
NET YARDS RUSHING 53 196
    Attempts 38 37
    Avg. Per Rush 1.4 5.3
    Rushing TDs 1 2
    Yards Gained 141 204
    Yds. Lost 88 8
NET YARDS Passing 276 228
    Comp. - Att. - Int. 15-31-0 20-33-0
    Avg. / Att. 8.9 6.9
    Avg. / Comp. 18.4 11.4
    TDs 3 3
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 329 424
    Plays 69 70
    Avg. / Play 4.8 6.1
    Fumbles - Lost 2-1 3-2
    Penalties - Yards 15-121 7-69
PUNTS-YARDS 7-248 2-61
    Avg. / Punt 35.4 30.5
    Net / Punt 31.7 30.5
    Inside 20 2 1
    50+ Yards 1 0
    Touchbacks 0 0
    Fair Catch 2 0
KICKOFFS-YARDS 5-228 8-496
    Avg. Yards / Kickoff 45.6 62.0
    Net Yards / Kickoff 28.8 46.3
    Touchbacks 0 3
    Fair Catch 9 42
RETURNS
    Punt: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 3-26-0
    Punt: Avg. / Return NaN 8.7
    Kickoff: Total - Yards - TDs 3-66-0 4-84-0
    Kickoff: Avg. / Return 22.0 21.0
    INT: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 0-0-0
    Fumble: Total - Yards - TDs 1-0-0 0-0-0
MISCELLANEOUS
    Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
    Possession Time 25:25 31:37
        1st Quarter 6:45 8:15
        2nd Quarter 5:25 9:35
        3rd Quarter 7:07 4:55
        4th Quarter 6:08 8:52
    3rd Down Conversions 5 of 16 8 of 14
    4th Down Conversions 2 of 3 0 of 0
    Red-Zone Scores-Chances 3-4 4-5
        Touchdowns 3-4 3-5
        Field Goals 0-4 1-5
    Sacks: Total - Yards 0-0 7-61
    PAT: Total - Made 4-4 5-5
    Field Goals: Total - Made 0-0 2-4



Individual Offense
 
 

Ark.-Pine Bluff Tennessee St.

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Hagens,Mekhi 15 31 276 3 0 49 7
Totals 15 31 276 3 0 49 7

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Ellis,Draylen 20 33 228 3 0 51 0
Totals 20 33 228 3 0 51 0

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Ross,Oshawn 17 60 26 34 1 18 2.0
Davis,Johness 5 27 0 27 0 7 5.4
Curry,BJ 1 18 0 18 0 18 18.0
Webber,Za’Marion 3 6 0 6 0 6 2.0
Bilberry Jr.,Tomorrio 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Hagens,Mekhi 12 30 62 -32 0 17 -2.7
Totals 38 141 88 53 1 18 1.4

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
McGill,Jaden 8 64 1 63 0 26 7.9
Evans,CJ 9 64 1 63 1 38 7.0
Ellis,Draylen 3 25 0 25 0 12 8.3
Gant,Jordan 11 29 6 23 0 10 2.1
Rouse,Jalen 6 22 0 22 1 8 3.7
Totals 37 204 8 196 2 38 5.3

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Gibson,JaVonnie 5 149 1 49
Rhone,Aramoni 3 51 0 27
Dawkins,Daemon 1 30 1 30
English,Kevin 2 19 1 14
Davis,Johness 3 16 0 12
Browder,Jamal 1 11 0 11
Giles,Donovan 0 0 0 0
Totals 15 276 3 49

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Williams,Bryant 5 88 0 51
Brenson,Karate 2 37 1 22
Gant,Jordan 2 23 1 12
McGill,Jaden 4 23 0 10
Davis,Da'Shon 1 21 0 21
Dean,Jalal 3 18 1 11
Bullock,Gerard 2 14 0 7
Evans,CJ 1 4 0 4
Johnson,Dayron 0 0 0 0
Rouse,Jalen 0 0 0 0
Totals 20 228 3 51

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Baker,Jeremy 6 248 41.3 53 2 0 1
TEAM 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 7 248 20.7 53 2 0 1

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Shenouda,Mark 2 61 30.5 49 1 0 0
Totals 2 61 30.5 49 1 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Curry,BJ 0 0 0 3 66 34 0 0 0
Total 0 0 0 3 66 34 0 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Johnson,Dayron 2 20 31 2 56 48 0 0 0
Evans,CJ 1 6 6 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gant,Jordan 0 0 0 2 28 24 0 0 0
Total 3 26 31 4 84 48 0 0 0

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
No data to report.

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
Lowery,James 1st 08:15 25 GOOD

Lowery,James 1st 03:40 38
MISSE
D

Lowery,James 2nd 04:28 40
MISSE
D

Lowery,James 4th 07:46 40 GOOD

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Ducharme,Braden 5 228 0 0 45.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Lowery,James 8 496 3 0 62.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
Ark.-Pine Bluff Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Vocque,Kyle 4 5 9 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Goins,Johnathan 5 2 7 1.0/1 —/— 1 —/— - — — —
Luqman,Anas 2 4 6 1.5/3 —/— — —/— - — — 1
Arnold,Khalil 4 1 5 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Wilson,Shawn 3 2 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Allen-Patmon,Marquese 3 1 4 —/— —/— — 1/— - 1 — —
Green,Ja'Marlin 2 2 4 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Jenkins,Elijah 3 1 4 1.0/1 —/— — 1/— - — — —
Lindo,Liam 3 1 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Mingo,Amyrion 4 — 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Kelly,Jaden 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Sterling,Quintin 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Johnson,Antonio — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Bradley,Kaylon — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Davis,Johness — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jones Jr,Marcus 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Osholake,Abdulbasit — 1 1 0.5/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
Williams,Zach 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Curry,BJ — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Dawkins,Daemon — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
English,Kevin — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Gibson,JaVonnie — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Glymph,Trey — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Ross,Oshawn — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 39 26 65.0 5.0/8 —/0 1 2/— - 3 — 1

Tennessee St. Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Bell,Jalen 3 3 6 2.0/17 1.0/16 — —/— - — — —
Trotter,Boogie 4 1 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Ellis,Sanders 3 2 5 2.5/22 1.5/21 — —/— - — — —
Booker,Keandre 4 1 5 3.0/14 3.0/14 — —/— - — — —
McClendon,Jalen 3 1 4 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Moore,Tyler 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Blaylock,Cameron 3 — 3 2.0/6 —/— — —/— - — — —
Nelson,Ahmad 2 1 3 0.5/1 0.5/1 — —/— - — — —
Jones,Tyler 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Villiers,Dion 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Hollis III,Fondren 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Ganaway,Malik 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - 2 — —
Wilson,Brandon 1 — 1 —/— —/— — 1/— - — — —
Baez,Emmanuel — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Aupiu,Anakin 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
George,Eriq 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 2
Walker,Chris 1 — 1 1.0/9 1.0/9 — —/— - — — 1
Brenson,Karate — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Gant,Jordan — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
McGill,Jaden — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Johnson,Dayron — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Dean,Jalal — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Bullock,Gerard — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — 1 —
Rouse,Jalen — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Evans,CJ — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Lowery,James — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 34 14 48.0 11.0/69 7.0/61 — 1/— - 3 1 4



Drive Chart
 
 
Ark.-Pine Bluff

Tennessee St.

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st UAP25 15:00 KO TSU0 12:37 TD 7-75 02:23
1st UAP34 08:05 KO UAP42 06:46 PUNT 3-8 01:19
1st UAP21 03:40 FGA UAP14 01:39 PUNT 4-(-10) 02:01
1st UAP28 00:47 KO UAP33 00:00 PUNT 3-5 00:47
2nd UAP25 12:29 KO TSU0 10:11 TD 6-75 02:18
2nd UAP23 04:28 FGA UAP26 03:07 PUNT 3-3 01:21
2nd UAP25 01:39 KO UAP38 00:00 HALF 4-13 01:39
3rd UAP25 12:19 KO TSU0 09:37 TD 7-75 02:42
3rd UAP40 08:12 PUNT 0 0-(-15) 00:00

0 UAP38 05:14 PUNT 10-13 00:00
3rd TSU17 05:14 PUNT TSU0 00:49 TD 4-17 04:25
4th UAP1 12:48 PUNT UAP1 11:30 PUNT 3-0 01:18
4th UAP25 07:46 KO UAP21 05:32 PUNT 5-(-4) 02:14
4th UAP49 03:11 FUMB TSU32 00:35 DOWNS 10-19 02:36

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st TSU25 12:37 KO UAP8 08:15 FG 9-62 04:22
1st TSU18 06:46 PUNT UAP21 03:40 FGA 11-61 03:06
1st UAP18 01:39 PUNT UAP0 00:52 TD 3-18 00:47
2nd TSU25 15:00 PUNT UAP0 12:29 TD 6-75 02:31
2nd UAP45 10:00 KO UAP0 06:41 TD 8-45 03:19
2nd UAP20 06:34 KO UAP23 04:28 FGA 4-(-3) 02:06
2nd UAP26 03:07 PUNT UAP0 01:39 TD 5-26 01:28
3rd TSU28 14:52 KO UAP0 12:19 TD 7-72 02:33
3rd TSU49 09:31 KO TSU48 08:12 PUNT 2-(-1) 01:19
3rd TSU33 00:46 KO TSU50 12:48 PUNT 5-17 02:58
4th UAP48 11:30 PUNT UAP23 07:46 FG 9-25 03:44
4th TSU35 05:32 PUNT UAP49 03:11 FUMB 4-16 02:21
4th TSU32 00:35 DOWNS TSU40 00:00 HALF 1-8 00:35



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
Tennessee St. wins toss and defers; UAP will receive; TSU will defend North end-zone. Start of 1st quarter, clock 15:00. Lowery,James kickoff
65 yards to the UAPB00, Touchback. 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Ark.-Pine Bluff at 15:00
1st and 10 at UAP25 Ark.-Pine Bluff drive start at 15:00.
1st and 10 at UAP25 No Huddle-Shotgun Hagens,Mekhi pass complete short middle to Browder,Jamal  caught at UAPB36, for 11 yards

to the UAPB36, out of bounds at UAPB36, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at UAP36 No Huddle-Shotgun Hagens,Mekhi pass incomplete short left to Giles,Donovan thrown to UAPB41.
2nd and 10 at UAP36 No Huddle-Shotgun Hagens,Mekhi pass complete short middle to Davis,Johness caught at UAPB36, for 5 yards to

the UAPB41 (Villiers,Dion).
3rd and 5 at UAP41 No Huddle-Shotgun Hagens,Mekhi pass complete short middle to English,Kevin caught at TSU45, for 14 yards to

the TSU45 (Trotter,Boogie), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at TSU45 No Huddle-Shotgun Hagens,Mekhi pass incomplete short middle to Browder,Jamal  thrown to TSU32.
2nd and 10 at TSU45 No Huddle-Shotgun Hagens,Mekhi pass complete short left to Davis,Johness caught at TSU44, for 12 yards to the

TSU33 (Trotter,Boogie), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at TSU33 No Huddle-Shotgun Hagens,Mekhi pass complete deep right to Gibson,JaVonnie caught at TSU00, for 33 yards to

the TSU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 12:37, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at TSU3 Glymph,Trey kick attempt good (H: Baker,Jeremy, LS: Hay,Rio).
1st and 10 at UAP35 Ducharme,Braden kickoff 49 yards to the TSU16 fair catch by Johnson,Dayron at TSU16.

Ark.-Pine Bluff 7-0 Tennessee St.

Tennessee St. at 12:37
1st and 10 at TSU25 Tennessee St. drive start at 12:37.
1st and 10 at TSU25 No Huddle-Shotgun Gant,Jordan rush middle for 1 yard loss to the TSU24 (Jenkins,Elijah).
2nd and 11 at TSU24 No Huddle-Shotgun Ellis,Draylen pass complete short middle to Williams,Bryant caught at TSU29, for 51 yards to

the UAPB25, End Of Play, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at UAP25 No Huddle-Shotgun Gant,Jordan rush left for 2 yards gain to the UAPB23 (Jenkins,Elijah; Vocque,Kyle).
2nd and 8 at UAP23 No Huddle-Shotgun Gant,Jordan rush right for 4 yards gain to the UAPB19 (Vocque,Kyle).
3rd and 4 at UAP19 No Huddle-Shotgun Ellis,Draylen rush right for 7 yards gain to the UAPB12 (Goins,Johnathan), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at UAP12 PENALTY UAPB Offside (Hardwick,Tayvon) 4 yards from UAPB07 to UAPB03.
1st and 1 at UAP3 No Huddle-Shotgun Gant,Jordan rush right for 4 yards loss to the UAPB07 (Luqman,Anas; Osholake,Abdulbasit).
2nd and 5 at UAP7 No Huddle-Shotgun Gant,Jordan rush middle for 1 yard loss to the UAPB08 (Luqman,Anas).
3rd and 6 at UAP8 No Huddle-Shotgun Ellis,Draylen pass incomplete short right to Williams,Bryant thrown to UAPB00.
4th and 6 at UAP8 Lowery,James field goal attempt from 25 yards GOOD (H: Shenouda,Mark, LS: Buchanan,Carson), clock 08:15.
1st and 10 at TSU35 Lowery,James kickoff 65 yards to the UAPB00 Curry,BJ return 34 yards to the UAPB34 (Jones,Tyler).

Ark.-Pine Bluff 7-3 Tennessee St.

Ark.-Pine Bluff at 08:05
1st and 10 at UAP34 Ark.-Pine Bluff drive start at 08:05.
1st and 10 at UAP34 No Huddle-Shotgun Hagens,Mekhi pass incomplete short right to Rhone,Aramoni thrown to UAPB45 QB hurried

by George,Eriq.
2nd and 10 at UAP34 No Huddle-Shotgun Hagens,Mekhi pass complete short left to Rhone,Aramoni caught at UAPB40, for 8 yards to

the UAPB42 (Hollis III,Fondren).
3rd and 2 at UAP42 No Huddle-Shotgun Ross,Oshawn rush middle for 0 yards to the UAPB42, End Of Play.
4th and 2 at UAP42 Timeout Ark.-Pine Bluff, clock 06:52.
4th and 2 at UAP42 Baker,Jeremy punt 40 yards to the TSU18 fair catch by Johnson,Dayron at TSU18.

Tennessee St. at 06:46
1st and 10 at TSU18 Tennessee St. drive start at 06:46.
1st and 10 at TSU31 Timeout Other, clock 06:46.
1st and 10 at TSU18 No Huddle-Shotgun Ellis,Draylen pass complete short left to Williams,Bryant caught at TSU30, for 13 yards to the

TSU31, out of bounds at TSU31, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at TSU31 No Huddle-Shotgun Ellis,Draylen pass complete short right to Davis,Da'Shon caught at TSU32, for 21 yards to

the UAPB48 (Wilson,Shawn), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at UAP48 No Huddle-Shotgun Ellis,Draylen pass incomplete short right to Dean,Jalal thrown to UAPB42.
2nd and 10 at UAP48 No Huddle-Shotgun Ellis,Draylen pass complete short middle to Dean,Jalal caught at UAPB39, for 11 yards to the

UAPB37 (Wilson,Shawn), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at UAP37 No Huddle-Shotgun Evans,CJ rush middle for 5 yards gain to the UAPB32 (Luqman,Anas).
2nd and 5 at UAP32 No Huddle-Shotgun Evans,CJ rush middle for 1 yard gain to the UAPB31, End Of Play.
3rd and 4 at UAP31 No Huddle-Shotgun Ellis,Draylen pass complete short left to Williams,Bryant caught at UAPB26, for 10 yards to

the UAPB21 (Sterling,Quintin), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at UAP21 No Huddle-Shotgun Ellis,Draylen pass incomplete deep left to Williams,Bryant thrown to UAPB00.
2nd and 10 at UAP21 No Huddle-Shotgun Ellis,Draylen pass incomplete short middle to Bullock,Gerard thrown to UAPB19.
3rd and 10 at UAP21 No Huddle-Shotgun Ellis,Draylen pass incomplete short right to Dean,Jalal thrown to UAPB12.
4th and 10 at UAP21 Lowery,James field goal attempt from 38 yards NO GOOD (H: Shenouda,Mark, LS: Buchanan,Carson), clock

03:40.



 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Start of 2nd Half

Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00. 
 
 
 

 
 

Ark.-Pine Bluff at 03:40
1st and 10 at UAP21 Ark.-Pine Bluff drive start at 03:40.
2nd and 3 at UAP28 Timeout Other, clock 03:40.
1st and 10 at UAP21 No Huddle-Shotgun Davis,Johness rush middle for 7 yards gain to the UAPB28 (Ganaway,Malik).
2nd and 3 at UAP28 No Huddle-Shotgun Davis,Johness rush middle for 2 yards gain to the UAPB30 (Booker,Keandre).
3rd and 1 at UAP30 No Huddle-Shotgun Hagens,Mekhi rush right for 0 yards (3) to the UAPB30, out of bounds at UAPB30 PENALTY

UAPB Holding (Giles,Donovan) 10 yards from UAPB33 to UAPB23.
3rd and 8 at UAP23 No Huddle-Shotgun Hagens,Mekhi sacked for loss of 9 yards to the UAPB14 (Walker,Chris).
4th and 17 at UAP14 Baker,Jeremy punt 35 yards to the UAPB49 Johnson,Dayron return 31 yards to the UAPB18 (Allen-

Patmon,Marquese ), out of bounds.

Tennessee St. at 01:39
1st and 10 at UAP18 Tennessee St. drive start at 01:39.
2nd and 10 at UAP18 Timeout Tennessee St., clock 01:39.
1st and 10 at UAP18 No Huddle-Shotgun Ellis,Draylen pass incomplete short left to Evans,CJ thrown to UAPB15 broken up by Allen-

Patmon,Marquese .
2nd and 10 at UAP18 No Huddle-Shotgun Ellis,Draylen pass complete short right to Brenson,Karate caught at UAPB12, for 15 yards to

the UAPB03 (Allen-Patmon,Marquese ), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 3 at UAP3 No Huddle-Shotgun Rouse,Jalen rush left for 3 yards gain to the UAPB00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 00:52.
1st and 10 at UAP3 Lowery,James kick attempt good (H: Shenouda,Mark, LS: Buchanan,Carson).
1st and 10 at TSU35 Lowery,James kickoff 50 yards to the UAPB15 Curry,BJ return 13 yards to the UAPB28 (Blaylock,Cameron).

Ark.-Pine Bluff 7-10 Tennessee St.

Ark.-Pine Bluff at 00:47
1st and 10 at UAP28 Ark.-Pine Bluff drive start at 00:47.
1st and 10 at UAP28 No Huddle-Shotgun Hagens,Mekhi rush left for 5 yards gain to the UAPB33 (McClendon,Jalen), out of bounds.
2nd and 5 at UAP33 No Huddle-Shotgun Hagens,Mekhi pass incomplete short left to Gibson,JaVonnie thrown to UAPB42 broken up by

Ganaway,Malik.
3rd and 5 at UAP33 No Huddle-Shotgun Hagens,Mekhi pass incomplete short right thrown to UAPB41 QB hurried by George,Eriq.
4th and 5 at UAP33 Baker,Jeremy punt 42 yards to the TSU25.

Ark.-Pine Bluff 7-10 Tennessee St.

Tennessee St. at 15:00
1st and 10 at TSU25 Tennessee St. drive start at 15:00.
1st and 10 at TSU25 No Huddle-Shotgun Ellis,Draylen pass incomplete deep middle to Lacy,Roshawn thrown to UAPB25, 1ST DOWN,

PENALTY UAPB Pass Interference (Allen-Patmon,Marquese ) 15 yards from TSU25 to TSU40, 1ST DOWN. NO
PLAY.

1st and 10 at TSU40 No Huddle-Shotgun Ellis,Draylen pass complete short left to McGill,Jaden caught at TSU40, for 5 yards to the
TSU45 (Arnold,Khalil; Green,Ja'Marlin).

2nd and 5 at TSU45 No Huddle-Shotgun McGill,Jaden rush left for 9 yards gain to the UAPB46 (Mingo,Amyrion), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at UAP46 No Huddle-Shotgun Ellis,Draylen pass complete short left to Williams,Bryant caught at UAPB42, for 4 yards to

the UAPB42 (Mingo,Amyrion).
2nd and 6 at UAP42 No Huddle-Shotgun Ellis,Draylen rush left for 12 yards gain to the UAPB30 (Allen-Patmon,Marquese ), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at UAP30 No Huddle-Shotgun Ellis,Draylen pass complete short left to McGill,Jaden caught at UAPB25, for 8 yards to the

UAPB22 (Mingo,Amyrion).
2nd and 2 at UAP22 No Huddle-Shotgun Ellis,Draylen pass complete deep right to Brenson,Karate caught at UAPB00, for 22 yards to

the UAPB00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 12:29, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at UAP3 Lowery,James kick attempt good (H: Shenouda,Mark, LS: Buchanan,Carson).
1st and 10 at UAP25 Timeout Other, clock 12:29.
1st and 10 at TSU35 Lowery,James kickoff 65 yards to the UAPB00, Touchback.

Ark.-Pine Bluff 7-17 Tennessee St.

Ark.-Pine Bluff at 12:29
1st and 10 at UAP25 Ark.-Pine Bluff drive start at 12:29.
1st and 10 at UAP25 No Huddle-Shotgun Hagens,Mekhi pass incomplete short left to Dawkins,Daemon thrown to UAPB29.
2nd and 10 at UAP25 No Huddle-Shotgun Hagens,Mekhi pass complete short right to Gibson,JaVonnie caught at UAPB36, for 33 yards

to the TSU42 (Trotter,Boogie), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at TSU42 No Huddle-Shotgun Hagens,Mekhi pass complete deep middle to Gibson,JaVonnie caught at TSU22, for 20 yards

to the TSU22, End Of Play, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at TSU22 No Huddle-Shotgun Davis,Johness rush middle for 7 yards gain to the TSU15 (Booker,Keandre; Moore,Tyler).
2nd and 3 at TSU15 No Huddle-Shotgun Hagens,Mekhi pass incomplete short middle to Dawkins,Daemon thrown to TSU00 PENALTY

UAPB Ineligible Downfield on Pass (Van Buren Jr,Courtney) 5 yards from TSU15 to TSU20. NO PLAY.
2nd and 8 at TSU20 No Huddle-Shotgun Hagens,Mekhi pass incomplete deep right to English,Kevin thrown to TSU00.
3rd and 8 at TSU20 No Huddle-Shotgun Hagens,Mekhi rush right for 4 yards gain to the TSU16 (Trotter,Boogie; Villiers,Dion)

PENALTY UAPB Holding 10 yards from TSU20 to TSU30. NO PLAY.



3rd and 18 at TSU30 No Huddle-Shotgun Hagens,Mekhi pass complete deep left to Dawkins,Daemon caught at TSU00, for 30 yards to
the TSU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 10:11, 1ST DOWN.

1st and 10 at TSU3 Glymph,Trey kick attempt good (H: Baker,Jeremy, LS: Hay,Rio).
1st and 10 at UAP45 Timeout Other, clock 10:11.
1st and 10 at UAP35 Ducharme,Braden kickoff 58 yards to the TSU07 Johnson,Dayron return 48 yards to the UAPB45

(Green,Ja'Marlin).

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Ark.-Pine Bluff 14-17 Tennessee St.

Tennessee St. at 10:00
1st and 10 at UAP45 Tennessee St. drive start at 10:00.
2nd and 10 at UAP45 Timeout Tennessee St., clock 10:00.
1st and 10 at UAP45 No Huddle-Shotgun Ellis,Draylen pass incomplete deep left to Dean,Jalal thrown to UAPB10.
2nd and 10 at UAP45 No Huddle-Shotgun Gant,Jordan rush left for 2 yards gain to the UAPB43 (Green,Ja'Marlin).
3rd and 8 at UAP43 No Huddle-Shotgun Ellis,Draylen pass complete short left to Gant,Jordan caught at UAPB43, for 11 yards to the

UAPB32 (Lindo,Liam), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at UAP32 No Huddle-Shotgun Gant,Jordan rush left for 10 yards gain to the UAPB22 (Vocque,Kyle; Sterling,Quintin), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at UAP22 No Huddle-Shotgun Ellis,Draylen pass incomplete deep right to Brenson,Karate thrown to UAPB00.
2nd and 10 at UAP22 No Huddle-Shotgun Gant,Jordan rush middle for 0 yards to the UAPB22 (Arnold,Khalil).
3rd and 10 at UAP22 No Huddle-Shotgun Ellis,Draylen pass complete short middle to Williams,Bryant caught at UAPB12, for 10 yards

to the UAPB12 (Lindo,Liam), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at UAP12 No Huddle-Shotgun Ellis,Draylen pass complete short left to Gant,Jordan caught at UAPB05, for 12 yards to the

UAPB00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 06:41, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at UAP3 Lowery,James kick attempt good (H: Shenouda,Mark, LS: Buchanan,Carson).
1st and 10 at UAP20 Timeout Other, clock 06:41.
1st and 10 at TSU35 Lowery,James kickoff 64 yards to the UAPB01 Curry,BJ return 19 yards to the UAPB20 fumbled by Curry,BJ at

UAPB20 recovered by TSU Wilson,Brandon at UAPB20, End Of Play.
Ark.-Pine Bluff 14-24 Tennessee St.

Tennessee St. at 06:34
1st and 10 at UAP20 Tennessee St. drive start at 06:34.
1st and 10 at UAP20 No Huddle-Shotgun Ellis,Draylen pass incomplete deep right to Williams,Bryant thrown to UAPB00 broken up by

Williams,Zach PENALTY TSU Personal Foul (Meadows,Connor) 15 yards from UAPB20 to UAPB35. NO PLAY.
1st and 25 at UAP35 No Huddle-Shotgun Ellis,Draylen pass complete short right to Evans,CJ caught at UAPB34, for 4 yards to the

UAPB31 (Luqman,Anas; Green,Ja'Marlin).
2nd and 21 at UAP31 No Huddle-Shotgun Evans,CJ rush middle for 4 yards gain to the UAPB27 (Luqman,Anas; Vocque,Kyle).
3rd and 17 at UAP27 No Huddle-Shotgun Evans,CJ rush middle for 4 yards gain to the UAPB23 (Arnold,Khalil).
4th and 13 at UAP23 Lowery,James field goal attempt from 40 yards NO GOOD (H: Shenouda,Mark, LS: Buchanan,Carson), clock

04:28.

Ark.-Pine Bluff at 04:28
1st and 10 at UAP23 Ark.-Pine Bluff drive start at 04:28.
1st and 10 at UAP23 No Huddle-Shotgun Ross,Oshawn rush left for 5 yards gain to the UAPB28 (Moore,Tyler).
2nd and 5 at UAP28 No Huddle-Shotgun Hagens,Mekhi sacked for loss of 2 yards to the UAPB26 (Ellis,Sanders, Nelson,Ahmad).
3rd and 7 at UAP26 No Huddle-Shotgun Hagens,Mekhi pass incomplete short right to Rhone,Aramoni thrown to UAPB29 QB hurried

by Moore,Tyler.
4th and 7 at UAP26 Ark.-Pine Bluff punt 0 yards to the UAPB26 blocked by Bullock,Gerard recovered by UAPB Rodgers,Jeremiah  at

UAPB26, End Of Play.

Tennessee St. at 03:07
1st and 10 at UAP26 Tennessee St. drive start at 03:07.
1st and 10 at UAP26 No Huddle-Shotgun Rouse,Jalen rush right for 4 yards gain to the UAPB22 (Goins,Johnathan).
2nd and 6 at UAP22 No Huddle-Shotgun Rouse,Jalen rush right for 8 yards gain to the UAPB14 (Goins,Johnathan), 1ST DOWN,

PENALTY UAPB Face Mask (Goins,Johnathan) 7 yards from UAPB14 to UAPB07, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 7 at UAP7 Timeout Other, clock 02:00.
1st and 7 at UAP7 No Huddle-Shotgun Ellis,Draylen pass incomplete short right to Dean,Jalal thrown to UAPB00.
2nd and 7 at UAP7 No Huddle-Shotgun Rouse,Jalen rush right for 3 yards gain to the UAPB04 (Williams,Zach).
3rd and 4 at UAP4 Timeout Ark.-Pine Bluff, clock 01:42.
3rd and 4 at UAP4 No Huddle-Shotgun Ellis,Draylen pass complete short right to Dean,Jalal caught at UAPB00, for 4 yards to the

UAPB00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 01:39.
1st and 10 at UAP3 Lowery,James kick attempt good (H: Shenouda,Mark, LS: Buchanan,Carson).
1st and 10 at TSU35 Lowery,James kickoff 60 yards to the UAPB05 fair catch by Curry,BJ at UAPB05.

Ark.-Pine Bluff 14-31 Tennessee St.

Ark.-Pine Bluff at 01:39
1st and 10 at UAP25 Ark.-Pine Bluff drive start at 01:39.
1st and 10 at UAP25 No Huddle-Shotgun Hagens,Mekhi sacked for loss of 4 yards to the UAPB21 (Booker,Keandre).
2nd and 14 at UAP21 No Huddle-Shotgun Hagens,Mekhi rush left for 4 yards gain to the UAPB25 (Bell,Jalen), out of bounds PENALTY

TSU Personal Foul (George,Eriq) 15 yards from UAPB21 to UAPB36, 1ST DOWN. NO PLAY.



1st and 10 at UAP36 No Huddle-Shotgun Hagens,Mekhi pass incomplete short right to Davis,Johness thrown to UAPB40 QB hurried by
Walker,Chris.

2nd and 10 at UAP36 No Huddle-Shotgun Hagens,Mekhi pass complete short middle to Davis,Johness caught at UAPB35, for 1 yard
loss to the UAPB35 (Ellis,Sanders).

3rd and 11 at UAP35 Timeout Tennessee St., clock 00:36.
3rd and 11 at UAP35 No Huddle-Shotgun Hagens,Mekhi rush left for 8 yards gain to the UAPB43, End Of Play.
4th and 3 at UAP43 PENALTY UAPB False Start (Taylor,Cam) 5 yards from UAPB43 to UAPB38. NO PLAY.
4th and 3 at UAP43 UAP ball on UAP38.
4th and 8 at UAP38 End of game, clock 00:00.

 
Start of 2nd Half

TSU will receive; UAP will defend North end-zone. Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00. Ducharme,Braden kickoff 41 yards to the TSU24
Gant,Jordan return 4 yards to the TSU28 (Jones Jr,Marcus). 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Ark.-Pine Bluff 14-31 Tennessee St.

Tennessee St. at 14:52
1st and 10 at TSU28 Tennessee St. drive start at 14:52.
1st and 10 at TSU28 No Huddle-Shotgun Ellis,Draylen pass complete short left to McGill,Jaden caught at TSU28, for 0 yards to the

TSU28 (Lindo,Liam) PENALTY TSU Personal Foul (Bullock,Gerard) 14 yards from TSU28 to TSU14.
2nd and 24 at TSU14 No Huddle-Shotgun McGill,Jaden rush left for 7 yards gain to the TSU21 (Kelly,Jaden ).
3rd and 17 at TSU21 No Huddle-Shotgun McGill,Jaden rush middle for 26 yards gain to the TSU47 (Vocque,Kyle; Wilson,Shawn), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at TSU47 No Huddle-Shotgun Ellis,Draylen pass incomplete short middle to Johnson,Dayron thrown to TSU43 broken up by

Green,Ja'Marlin.
2nd and 10 at TSU47 No Huddle-Shotgun McGill,Jaden rush middle for 5 yards gain to the UAPB48 (Goins,Johnathan; Vocque,Kyle).
3rd and 5 at UAP48 No Huddle-Shotgun Ellis,Draylen pass complete short left to McGill,Jaden caught at UAPB46, for 10 yards to the

UAPB38 (Goins,Johnathan; Bradley,Kaylon), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at UAP38 No Huddle-Shotgun Evans,CJ rush left for 38 yards gain to the UAPB00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 12:19, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at UAP3 Lowery,James kick attempt good (H: Shenouda,Mark, LS: Buchanan,Carson).
1st and 10 at UAP25 Timeout Other, clock 12:19.
1st and 10 at TSU35 Lowery,James kickoff 65 yards to the UAPB00, Touchback.

Ark.-Pine Bluff 14-38 Tennessee St.

Ark.-Pine Bluff at 12:19
1st and 10 at UAP25 Ark.-Pine Bluff drive start at 12:19.
1st and 10 at UAP25 No Huddle-Shotgun Ross,Oshawn rush right for 2 yards loss to the UAPB23 (Blaylock,Cameron).
2nd and 12 at UAP23 No Huddle-Shotgun Ross,Oshawn rush right for 18 yards gain to the UAPB41 (McClendon,Jalen), out of bounds,

1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at UAP41 No Huddle-Shotgun Ross,Oshawn rush middle for 4 yards gain to the UAPB45 (Jones,Tyler).
2nd and 6 at UAP45 No Huddle-Shotgun Hagens,Mekhi pass incomplete short middle to Gibson,JaVonnie thrown to TSU45.
3rd and 6 at UAP45 No Huddle-Shotgun Hagens,Mekhi pass complete short middle to Gibson,JaVonnie caught at TSU38, for 49 yards

to the TSU06 (George,Eriq), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 6 at TSU6 No Huddle-Shotgun Ross,Oshawn rush middle for 1 yard gain to the TSU05 (Ganaway,Malik; Bell,Jalen).
2nd and 5 at TSU5 No Huddle-Shotgun Hagens,Mekhi pass complete short middle to English,Kevin caught at TSU00, for 5 yards to

the TSU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 09:37.
1st and 10 at TSU3 Glymph,Trey kick attempt good (H: Baker,Jeremy, LS: Hay,Rio).
1st and 10 at TSU49 Timeout Other, clock 09:37.
1st and 10 at UAP35 Ducharme,Braden kickoff 40 yards to the TSU25 Gant,Jordan return 24 yards to the TSU49 (Lindo,Liam;

Davis,Johness).
Ark.-Pine Bluff 21-38 Tennessee St.

Tennessee St. at 09:31
1st and 10 at TSU49 Tennessee St. drive start at 09:31.
1st and 10 at TSU49 No Huddle-Shotgun Gant,Jordan rush middle for 1 yard gain to the TSU50 (Wilson,Shawn).
2nd and 9 at TSU50 Timeout Other, clock 09:20.
2nd and 9 at TSU50 PENALTY TSU False Start (Dean,Jalal) 5 yards from TSU50 to TSU45. NO PLAY.
2nd and 14 at TSU45 No Huddle-Shotgun Ellis,Draylen pass complete short left to Dean,Jalal caught at TSU47, for 3 yards to the

TSU48 (Mingo,Amyrion).
3rd and 11 at TSU48 No Huddle-Shotgun Ellis,Draylen pass incomplete deep left to Brenson,Karate thrown to UAPB30 PENALTY UAPB

Offside (Arnold,Khalil) 5 yards from TSU48 to UAPB47. NO PLAY.
3rd and 6 at UAP47 No Huddle-Shotgun Ellis,Draylen pass complete short left to Evans,CJ caught at UAPB42, for 6 yards to the

UAPB41 (Allen-Patmon,Marquese ) PENALTY TSU Illegal Touch-Pass (Evans,CJ). NO PLAY.
4th and 6 at UAP47 PENALTY TSU False Start (Roddy,Scotty) 5 yards from UAPB47 to TSU48, TURNOVER ON DOWNS.
4th and 11 at TSU48 Shenouda,Mark punt 12 yards to the UAPB40, out of bounds at UAPB40.

Ark.-Pine Bluff at 08:12
1st and 10 at UAP40 Ark.-Pine Bluff drive start at 08:12.
1st and 10 at UAP40 PENALTY UAPB Personal Foul (Allen-Patmon,Marquese ) 15 yards from UAPB40 to UAPB25. NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at UAP40 UAP ball on UAP25.



 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Ark.-Pine Bluff at V
1st and 25 at UAP25 Ark.-Pine Bluff drive start at 00:00.
1st and 25 at UAP25 No Huddle-Shotgun Hagens,Mekhi pass incomplete short right to Dawkins,Daemon thrown to UAPB28.
2nd and 25 at UAP25 No Huddle-Shotgun Ross,Oshawn rush middle for 4 yards loss to the UAPB21 (Blaylock,Cameron).
3rd and 29 at UAP21 No Huddle-Shotgun Hagens,Mekhi pass complete short right to Gibson,JaVonnie caught at UAPB33, for 14 yards

to the UAPB35, out of bounds at UAPB35.
4th and 15 at UAP35 No Huddle-Shotgun Ross,Oshawn rush middle for 15 yards gain to the UAPB50 (Nelson,Ahmad), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at UAP50 No Huddle-Shotgun Ross,Oshawn rush right for 1 yard gain to the TSU49 (McClendon,Jalen).
2nd and 9 at TSU49 No Huddle-Shotgun Hagens,Mekhi sacked for loss of 6 yards to the UAPB45 (Booker,Keandre).
3rd and 15 at UAP45 No Huddle-Shotgun Curry,BJ rush middle for 18 yards gain to the TSU37, out of bounds at TSU37, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at TSU37 No Huddle-Shotgun Ross,Oshawn rush middle for 3 yards loss to the TSU40, End Of Play.
2nd and 13 at TSU40 No Huddle-Shotgun Ross,Oshawn rush middle for 17 yards loss to the UAPB43 fumbled by Ross,Oshawn at

TSU43 recovered by UAPB Bilberry Jr.,Tomorrio at UAPB40, Bilberry Jr.,Tomorrio for 3 yards to the UAPB43, End
Of Play.

3rd and 30 at UAP43 PENALTY UAPB Delay Of Game (Hagens,Mekhi) 5 yards from UAPB43 to UAPB38. NO PLAY.
3rd and 35 at UAP38 No Huddle-Shotgun Hagens,Mekhi pass incomplete short right to Rhone,Aramoni thrown to UAPB46.
4th and 35 at UAP38 Baker,Jeremy punt 34 yards to the TSU28 Johnson,Dayron return for loss of 11 yards to the TSU28 fumbled by

Johnson,Dayron at TSU28 recovered by UAPB Allen-Patmon,Marquese  at TSU17 Allen-Patmon,Marquese  return
0 yards to the TSU17, End Of Play.

Ark.-Pine Bluff at 05:14
1st and 10 at TSU17 Ark.-Pine Bluff drive start at 05:14.
1st and 10 at TSU17 No Huddle-Shotgun Davis,Johness rush left for 4 yards gain to the TSU13 (Villiers,Dion; Baez,Emmanuel).
2nd and 6 at TSU13 No Huddle-Shotgun Hagens,Mekhi rush left for 3 yards gain to the TSU10 (Ganaway,Malik) PENALTY UAPB

Holding (Austin,Jamerious) 10 yards from TSU13 to TSU23. NO PLAY.
2nd and 16 at TSU23 No Huddle-Shotgun Hagens,Mekhi pass incomplete short left to Gibson,JaVonnie thrown to TSU13 PENALTY TSU

Pass Interference (Ganaway,Malik) 15 yards from TSU23 to TSU08, 1ST DOWN. NO PLAY.
1st and 8 at TSU8 No Huddle-Shotgun Davis,Johness rush right for 7 yards gain to the TSU01 (Trotter,Boogie; McClendon,Jalen).
2nd and 1 at TSU1 No Huddle-Shotgun Hagens,Mekhi rush middle for 1 yard loss to the TSU02 (Bell,Jalen).
3rd and 2 at TSU2 No Huddle-Shotgun Ross,Oshawn rush middle for 2 yards gain to the TSU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 00:49.
1st and 10 at TSU3 Glymph,Trey kick attempt good (H: Baker,Jeremy, LS: Hay,Rio).
1st and 10 at UAP35 Ducharme,Braden kickoff 40 yards to the TSU25 Johnson,Dayron return 8 yards to the TSU33, End Of Play.

Ark.-Pine Bluff 28-38 Tennessee St.

Tennessee St. at 00:46
1st and 10 at TSU33 Tennessee St. drive start at 00:46.
1st and 10 at TSU33 No Huddle-Shotgun Rouse,Jalen rush left for 3 yards gain to the TSU36 (Vocque,Kyle), out of bounds.

Ark.-Pine Bluff 28-38 Tennessee St.

Start of Quarter #4
2nd and 7 at TSU36 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
2nd and 7 at TSU36 No Huddle-Shotgun Ellis,Draylen pass complete short left to Bullock,Gerard caught at TSU41, for 7 yards to the

TSU43 (Wilson,Shawn; Allen-Patmon,Marquese ), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at TSU43 No Huddle-Shotgun Rouse,Jalen rush middle for 1 yard gain to the TSU44 (Vocque,Kyle).
2nd and 9 at TSU44 No Huddle-Shotgun Ellis,Draylen pass incomplete short left to Rouse,Jalen thrown to TSU50 QB hurried by

Luqman,Anas.
3rd and 9 at TSU44 No Huddle-Shotgun Ellis,Draylen rush right for 6 yards gain to the TSU50, End Of Play.
4th and 3 at TSU50 Shenouda,Mark punt 49 yards to the UAPB01.

Ark.-Pine Bluff at 12:48
1st and 10 at UAP1 Ark.-Pine Bluff drive start at 12:48.
2nd and 10 at UAP1 Timeout Other, clock 12:48.
1st and 10 at UAP1 No Huddle-Shotgun Ross,Oshawn rush middle for 0 yards to the UAPB01 (Bell,Jalen; Ellis,Sanders).
2nd and 10 at UAP1 Timeout Other, clock 12:29.
2nd and 10 at UAP1 No Huddle-Shotgun Ross,Oshawn rush middle for 0 yards to the UAPB01 (Bell,Jalen; Hollis III,Fondren).
3rd and 10 at UAP1 No Huddle-Shotgun Hagens,Mekhi pass incomplete deep right to Rhone,Aramoni thrown to UAPB39.
4th and 10 at UAP1 Baker,Jeremy punt 53 yards to the TSU46 Evans,CJ return 6 yards to the TSU48 fumbled by Evans,CJ at TSU48

recovered by TSU Evans,CJ at UAPB48, End Of Play.

Tennessee St. at 11:30
1st and 10 at UAP48 Tennessee St. drive start at 11:30.
2nd and 3 at UAP41 Timeout Other, clock 11:30.
1st and 10 at UAP48 No Huddle-Shotgun Evans,CJ rush right for 7 yards gain to the UAPB41 (Kelly,Jaden ).
2nd and 3 at UAP41 No Huddle-Shotgun Evans,CJ rush middle for 4 yards gain to the UAPB37 (Goins,Johnathan), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at UAP37 No Huddle-Shotgun Evans,CJ rush middle for 1 yard gain to the UAPB36 (Johnson,Antonio; Luqman,Anas).
2nd and 9 at UAP36 PENALTY UAPB Delay Of Game  5 yards from UAPB36 to UAPB31. NO PLAY.
2nd and 4 at UAP31 No Huddle-Shotgun Evans,CJ rush middle for 1 yard loss to the UAPB32 (Arnold,Khalil).
3rd and 5 at UAP32 No Huddle-Shotgun Ellis,Draylen pass complete short left to Bullock,Gerard caught at UAPB28, for 7 yards to the

UAPB25 (Vocque,Kyle), 1ST DOWN.



1st and 10 at UAP25 No Huddle-Shotgun Gant,Jordan rush middle for 2 yards gain to the UAPB23 (Arnold,Khalil).
2nd and 8 at UAP23 No Huddle-Shotgun Ellis,Draylen pass incomplete deep left to Brenson,Karate thrown to UAPB00 broken up by

Williams,Zach.
3rd and 8 at UAP23 No Huddle-Shotgun Ellis,Draylen pass incomplete deep left to Johnson,Dayron thrown to UAPB01.
4th and 8 at UAP23 Lowery,James field goal attempt from 40 yards GOOD (H: Shenouda,Mark, LS: Buchanan,Carson), clock 07:46.
1st and 10 at TSU35 Lowery,James kickoff 62 yards to the UAPB03 fair catch by Curry,BJ at UAPB03.

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Ark.-Pine Bluff 28-41 Tennessee St.

Ark.-Pine Bluff at 07:46
1st and 10 at UAP25 Ark.-Pine Bluff drive start at 07:46.
1st and 10 at UAP25 No Huddle-Shotgun Ross,Oshawn rush middle for 4 yards gain to the UAPB29 (Bell,Jalen).
2nd and 6 at UAP29 No Huddle-Shotgun Ross,Oshawn rush right for 6 yards gain to the UAPB35 (Wilson,Brandon), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at UAP35 No Huddle-Shotgun Ross,Oshawn rush middle for 4 yards gain to the UAPB39 (Nelson,Ahmad).
2nd and 6 at UAP39 No Huddle-Shotgun Hagens,Mekhi pass complete short right to English,Kevin caught at UAPB42, for 3 yards to

the UAPB42 (Nelson,Ahmad) PENALTY UAPB Pass Interference (Gibson,JaVonnie) 15 yards from UAPB39 to
UAPB24. NO PLAY.

2nd and 21 at UAP24 No Huddle-Shotgun Hagens,Mekhi rush left for 17 yards gain to the UAPB41, End Of Play.
3rd and 4 at UAP41 No Huddle-Shotgun Hagens,Mekhi pass incomplete short left to English,Kevin thrown to UAPB43 QB hurried by

Ellis,Sanders PENALTY UAPB Intentional Grounding (Hagens,Mekhi).
4th and 24 at UAP21 Baker,Jeremy punt 44 yards to the TSU35 fair catch by Evans,CJ at TSU35.

Tennessee St. at 05:32
1st and 10 at TSU35 Tennessee St. drive start at 05:32.
2nd and 2 at TSU43 Timeout Other, clock 05:32.
1st and 10 at TSU35 No Huddle-Shotgun McGill,Jaden rush middle for 8 yards gain to the TSU43 (Kelly,Jaden ).
2nd and 2 at TSU43 No Huddle-Shotgun McGill,Jaden rush right for 2 yards gain to the TSU45 (Jenkins,Elijah), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at TSU45 No Huddle-Shotgun McGill,Jaden rush middle for 7 yards gain to the UAPB48 (Jenkins,Elijah).
2nd and 3 at UAP48 No Huddle-Shotgun McGill,Jaden rush middle for 1 yard loss to the UAPB49 fumbled by McGill,Jaden at UAPB48

forced by Goins,Johnathan recovered by UAPB Jenkins,Elijah at UAPB49, End Of Play.

Ark.-Pine Bluff at 03:11
1st and 10 at UAP49 Ark.-Pine Bluff drive start at 03:11.
1st and 10 at UAP49 No Huddle-Shotgun Hagens,Mekhi pass incomplete short left to Gibson,JaVonnie thrown to TSU35 broken up by

McClendon,Jalen.
2nd and 10 at UAP49 No Huddle-Shotgun Webber,Za’Marion rush middle for 6 yards gain to the TSU45 (Moore,Tyler).
3rd and 4 at TSU45 No Huddle-Shotgun Webber,Za’Marion rush right for 0 yards to the TSU45 (Ellis,Sanders).
4th and 4 at TSU45 No Huddle-Shotgun Hagens,Mekhi pass complete short left to Rhone,Aramoni caught at TSU37, for 16 yards to

the TSU29 (Jones,Tyler), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at TSU29 Timeout Other, clock 02:00.
1st and 10 at TSU29 No Huddle-Shotgun Hagens,Mekhi pass incomplete short right to Rhone,Aramoni thrown to TSU15.
2nd and 10 at TSU29 No Huddle-Shotgun Hagens,Mekhi pass complete deep left to Rhone,Aramoni caught at TSU04, for 27 yards to

the TSU02 (Trotter,Boogie), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 2 at TSU2 No Huddle-Shotgun Webber,Za’Marion rush middle for 0 yards to the TSU02 (Aupiu,Anakin).
2nd and 2 at TSU2 No Huddle-Shotgun Hagens,Mekhi rush left for 0 yards to the TSU02 (McClendon,Jalen), out of bounds PENALTY

UAPB Holding (Gibson,JaVonnie) 10 yards from TSU02 to TSU12. NO PLAY.
2nd and 12 at TSU12 No Huddle-Shotgun Hagens,Mekhi pass incomplete short right to Rhone,Aramoni thrown to TSU00 broken up by

Ganaway,Malik.
3rd and 12 at TSU12 No Huddle-Shotgun Hagens,Mekhi sacked for loss of 4 yards to the TSU16 (Booker,Keandre).
4th and 16 at TSU16 No Huddle-Shotgun Hagens,Mekhi sacked for loss of 16 yards to the TSU32 (Bell,Jalen), TURNOVER ON DOWNS.

Tennessee St. at 00:35
1st and 10 at TSU32 Tennessee St. drive start at 00:35.
1st and 10 at TSU32 No Huddle-Shotgun Gant,Jordan rush middle for 8 yards gain to the TSU40 (Johnson,Antonio; Sterling,Quintin).
2nd and 2 at TSU40 End of game, clock 00:00.

Ark.-Pine Bluff 28-41 Tennessee St.


